
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

 

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff,  

v. 

CARNIVAL CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

                                                                   / 

 

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MSC CRUISES SA, et al., 

Defendants. 

                                                                  / 

 

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION,     

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD., 

Defendant. 

                                                                  / 

 

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS, 

LTD., 

Defendant. 

                                                                    / 

 

 

Case No. 19-cv-21724 

BLOOM/MCALILEY 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 19-cv-23588 

BLOOM/LOUIS 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 19-cv-23590 

BLOOM/LOUIS 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No.: 19-cv-23591 

BLOOM/LOUIS 

 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE OBJECTIONS 

AND RESPONSES TO OMNIBUS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

REGARDING DAUBERT MOTIONS 
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Plaintiff Havana Docks Corporation (“Havana Docks”) and Defendants 

Carnival Corporation, MSC Cruises, SA, et al., Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd., and 

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. (collectively, the “Parties”), jointly move for a 

one-week enlargement of the deadlines to file their respective objections and 

responses to the Omnibus Report and Recommendation Regarding Daubert Motions 

(the “Report”).  

1. On April 1, 2022, Magistrate Judge McAliley issued a Report addressing 

the Parties’ remaining Daubert motions in the Carnival Case. (ECF No. 485.) 

2. On April 5, 2022, the same Report was entered in the remaining cases. 

(MSC, ECF No. 341; Royal, ECF No. 265; Norwegian, ECF No. 378.) 

3. Given the significance of the Report’s recommendations, which touch 

upon complex issues of valuation, the Parties jointly request an additional week in 

which to file their respective objections and responses.   

4. Though the Report in the MSC, Royal, and Norwegian cases was entered 

four days later than in the Carnival case, the Parties’ briefing will be conducted in an 

omnibus fashion. Should the Court grant the requested extensions, the Parties 

suggest the revised deadlines be entered in accordance with the schedule in the 

Carnival case. Accordingly, the Parties’ objections in each case would be due on April 

22, 2022, and the responses due on May 13, 2022.     

For the foregoing reasons, the Parties respectfully request that the Court 

enlarge the deadlines for objections and responses as requested herein.  
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NOTICE OF ENDORSEMENT 

Pursuant to CM/ECF Administrative Procedure 3J(3), the undersigned 

certifies that counsel for the Defendants have authorized me to file this joint motion 

on their behalf with the electronic signature of their counsel affixed hereto.  

  Dated:  April 7, 2022                  Respectfully submitted, 

COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A. 

255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse 

Coral Gables, Florida 33134 

Telephone: (305) 476-7400 

Facsimile: (305) 476-7444 
 
By: /s/ Thomas A. Kroeger 

Thomas A. Kroeger 

Florida Bar No. 19303 

tom@colson.com  

Roberto Martínez 

Florida Bar No. 305596 

Bob@colson.com  

Stephanie A. Casey 

Florida Bar No. 97483 

scasey@colson.com  

Aziza F. Elayan-Martínez 

Florida Bar No. 92736 

aziza@colson.com  

Zachary A. Lipshultz 

Florida Bar No. 123594 

zach@colson.com  
 
Rodney S. Margol 

Florida Bar No. 225428 

Rodney@margolandmargol.com 

MARGOL & MARGOL, P.A. 

2029 3rd Street North 

Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250 

Telephone: (904) 355-7508 

Facsimile: (904) 619-8741 
      
Counsel for Plaintiff Havana Docks 

Corporation 

 

 

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 

401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

Telephone: (954) 356-0011 

Facsimile: (954) 356-0022 
 
By:/s/ Stuart H. Singer      

Florida Bar No. 377325 

ssinger@bsfllp.com 

Meredith Schultz 

Florida Bar No. 29536 

mschultz@bsllp.com 

Pascual A. Oliu 

Florida Bar No. 0107737 

Corey P. Gray 

Florida Bar No. 0115473 

cgray@bsfllp.com 
 
Pedro A. Freyre 

Florida Bar No. 192140 

Pedro.freyre@akerman.com 

AKERMAN LLP 

98 S.E. 7th Street, Suite 1100 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Telephone: (305) 374-5600 
 
George J. Fowler, III (pro hac vice) 

gfowler@joneswalker.com 

Luis Llamas 

Florida Bar No. 89822 

llamas@joneswalker.com 

JONES WALKER LLP 

201 St. Charles Avenue 

New Orleans, LA 70170 

Telephone: (504) 582-8752 
 
Counsel for Carnival Corporation 
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VENABLE LLP 

600 Massachusetts Avenue 

Washington, D.C. 20001 

Telephone: (202) 344-4703 

Facsimile: (202) 344-8300 
 
By: /s/ J. Douglas Baldridge 

Florida Bar No. 708070 

JBaldridge@venable.com 

Andrew T. Hernacki (pro hac vice) 

ATHernacki@venable.com 

Justin B. Nemeroff (pro hac vice) 

JBNemeroff@venable.com 
 
Counsel for MSC Cruises 

 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Telephone: (305) 374-8500 

Facsimile: (305) 789-7799 
 
By: /s/ Scott D. Ponce 

Sanford L. Bohrer 

Florida Bar No. 160643 

sbohrer@hklaw.com 

Scott D. Ponce 

Florida Bar No. 0169528 

sponce@hklaw.com 
 
Counsel for Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. 

 

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Telephone: (305) 459-6500 

Facsimile: (305) 459-6550 
 
By: /s/ Allen P. Pegg 

Richard C. Lorenzo 

Florida Bar No. 071412 

richard.lorenzo@hoganlovells.com 

Allen P. Pegg 

Florida Bar No. 597821 

allen.pegg@hoganlovells.com 
  
Counsel for Norwegian Cruise Line 

Holdings Ltd. 
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